MYERS, Comptroller. 

OFFICE OF TIIE BOARD OF EDUCATION, 
CORNER OF GRAND AND ELM STREETS, 

NEW YORK, September Ii, 1891. 

(In Board of Education, September 9, 18gi.) 
Resolved, 'That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the sum 

of two thousand four hundred and seventy dollars (t 2,470), be and the same is hereby appropriated 
from the premiums derived Irons the sale of School-house Bonds, under the act, chapter 136 of the 
Laws of 1888, for payment of expenses of laying water supply-pipe from water main at the fire-plug 
to and connect the same with school suaply-pipe of new sclrfol building at Spuyten Duyvil ;

[...]

MYERS, Comptroller. 

OFFICE OF TIIE BOARD OF EDUCATION,  
CORNER OF GRAND AND ELM STREETS, 	1t 

NEW YORK, June 4, 1891. 

(In Board of Education, June 3, 18gi.) 
Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the 

sum of four thousand two hundred dollars ($4,200) be and is hereby appropriated from the premi-
ums received on the sale of Schoolhouse Bonds heretofore issued under the act chapter 136 of the 
Laws of 1888, for the purchase as a site for school purposes, of all that certain piece or parcel tof 
land and premises situate, lying and being on the northerly side of Clinton avenue and the south.

[...]

c ivied on the sale of School-house Bonds, heretofore issued, for the purchase of a school site in 
I Twenty-fourth Ward in the City of New York ; therefore, 

Resolved, That this Board hereby approves of the action of the Board c,f Education in appro-
1 sting the sum of four thousand two hundred dollars ($4,200) from the premiums received on the 

..c of School-house Bonds, heretofore issued, under chapter 136, Laws of 1888, for the purchase as 
a site for school purposes all that certain piece or parcel of land and premises, situate, lying and 
I>c'ng on the northerly side of Clinton avenue and the southerly side of Willard avenue, between

[...]

CITY OF NE'A YORK, 	 I 

FINANCE DI:PAti rstEN•r—COatrcr oLLt:R'.s (1PF1Ct, 
September It, iSyi. 

To the Hormel of Estimate and Appportionmen/ 
The Board of Education, at its meeting of July t, t;;9r, adopted a resolution requesting that 

an appropriation of seventy-two thousand five hundred d IIlars ($72,500) be made from the pro-
ceeds of further additional bonds to be issued under chapter 252 of the Laws of 1889, with the 
approval of this Board, for the purchase as a site for school purposes of a certain parcel of land in 
the Nineteenth Ward of this city on the northeast corner of Eighty-first street and Avenue A, having

[...]

be and lie is hereby authorized and directed to iss:te adduional School-house Bonds in the name of E. P. BARKER, Secretary. 
the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of New York, to be known as Consolidated _  
Stock of the City of New York, as provided by sect,on 132 of the New York City Consolidation Act 
of 1882, to the amount of seventy-two thousand five hundred dollars ($72,500), to run for such LAW 1)EPARTMENT. 
period as the Comptroller shall determine, not longer than twenty years from the date of issue, and 
at a rate of interest not exceeding three per cent. per annum, the proceeds of which bonds are to be 
applied to the purpase mentioned in said resolution ;

[...]

hook and Ladder Conipanies,'' which is in excess of the amount required, to the appropriation 
made to the same Department for 1891, entitled " New Sites for Apparatus Houses to be approved 
by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment," which is insufficient for the purposes and objects 
thereof ; and be it further 

Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight dollars ($10,858) be and 
hereby is transferred from the folloniug appropriations made to the Fire Department for 1891, and 
which are in excess of the amounts required for the purposes, viz. 

From the appropriations-- 
'' For Salaries-Ileadquarters Pay-roll'' .......................................$2,585 00